RESOLUTION NO.\_\_\_\_\_ - 17

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS AND SCHOOL DISTRICT ELEVEN FOR THE SCHOOL YARD INITIATIVE GRANT ON BEHALF OF THE ACADEMY FOR ADVANCED AND CREATIVE LEARNING

WHEREAS, the City of Colorado Springs (City), as an incorporated municipality that receives Conservation Trust Fund Moneys is an eligible applicant for Great Outdoors Colorado (GOCO) School Yard Initiative grant opportunities; and

WHEREAS, to support partnerships with local schools and subject to an intergovernmental agreement (IGA) regulating the responsibilities of the City and the school responsible for fulfilling the grant's objectives and requirements, the City applied to GOCO and the application resulted in an award of a School Yard Initiative Grant; and

WHEREAS, an IGA between the City of Colorado Springs and School District Eleven is necessary for the administration of the grant funds; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Colorado Revised Statute § 29-1-203, the City Council has the authority to approve an IGA between the City of Colorado Springs and School District Eleven.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS:

Section 1. The IGA between the City of Colorado Springs and District Eleven

pertaining to sponsorship of a Great Outdoors Colorado School Yard Initiative Grant on behalf

of The Academy for Advanced and Creative Learning, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit

"A" and incorporated herein by reference, is hereby approved.

Section 2. The Council President is authorized to execute the IGA on behalf of the

City.

Section 3. The Mayor or the Mayor's designee is authorized to administer the IGA

on behalf of the City.

Dated at Colorado Springs, Colorado this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2017.

Council President

\_\_\_\_\_

ATTEST:

Sarah B. Johnson, City Clerk